This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
Step Pulley Turret Mill

Model JTM-1, JTM-2

Model JTM-1 shown

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-690082
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision H1 10/2018

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2014 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


15.1.1 Upper Head Assembly — Exploded View

29
30©J§ (

33

21



15.1.2 Upper Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1. LA-072...nnnne DIaW Bar........cuveeiiiieiiiieieieeeeeneeeenenenenensesnnnnsenesnnennnnes R8 i 1
2 JTM4VS-A002B ........ Draw Bar WaSKhEr ........ooviiiiiieee et e 1
I LA-0O71...ccovvieeeeeiiinns Upper Bearing LOCK NUL .......coiiiiiiiiiiic s ceiiiree e e e 1
4o, LA-070....cvveeeeeiiiinnns Bearing SIeeVe LOCK NUL........cooiiiiiiiiiiei it ciiiiiee e 1
5, BB-6207ZZ................ Ball BEAING ...vvvvveeeeeeiiiiiieeee e 6207-ZZ ... 2
6., LA-068.......ccevveeiniinnnn Upper Bearing Spacer (SMall) .........ouvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiies it 1
T LA-069.....ccccvvveeeeens Upper Bearing Spacer (Iarge)........ccuuuuieieeeiiiiiiiiieies coriiiiireee e e s ssiiineeeeeeessnnnns 1
(S TR LA-169.....cccvvvieeeeens COMPrESSION SPIING weveiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt s e eeeessiibb e e e e s s ssbbrereeeeeannes 4
10.............. TS-1520041 .............. T 1o £ T M3X10 ..o 4
11, LA-066........cceveerrninnnnn Spindle Pulley Bearing SIEEVE ........cc.uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
12 e TS-0571021 .............. HEeX Jam NUL ... B5I16" i 1
13 TS-0720081 .............. LOCK WaSKEr........vveiiiiiiic e BI16" i 1
14 . LA-034....cccvvveeeeeiinnns Brake RING SCIEW .....ccciiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e ee cesatiaeeeea e e s s sntraeeeaaessanenees 1
15 . LA-036.....ccvveeeeeaniinnns o] 1] T PP P PUPPPOPPPPPPRT 2
16 .. BUTW31612.............. SCIBW ..ttt ettt e e e 3/L6"XL/2" i 4
17 e, LA-037...cccvviiieeeeeeiinnns Brake LOCK STUA ....ccceiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e ceiitiaee e e e e s s s anbaa e e e e e e s snnennes 1
18 .. LA-035.....uviiiiieiiiinnns Brake ASSEMDIY .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 1
19 . LA-065......cccvvveeeeens Spindle Pulley (fOUr-StEP) .....uuriiiiie e cciies ceee e s e e e e e e e 1
20 .. LA-064........ccovvreeenns Spindle PUlley HUD .........oooiii s e 1
21 i JTM1-021 ... KBY .ot 6X6X25mm ... 1
22 i VB-A33...coiiiiiien V-DEIE oo A33 1
pAC VB225L100 ............... TimiNg Belt...uvvveeeeiieee e 2251 i 1
24 . LA-027....vviiieiieiiiinnns TiMING Belt FIANQE.....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 2
25 e, LA-028.....c.cevvveeeeeiinns TimIiNG BEIE PUIEY ...ttt e e e e e e e 1
27 i, JTM1-C27 ..o, Flat HEAA SCIEW .......veiiiiiiii ettt eeee et e e nnree e 8
28 i, TS-0571072 .............. HEX Jam NUL ... 5/8"-18NF......cccoviuieeanns 1
29 i, LA-006........ccovcvreeennnns PIASHC Bl ....ceeiiieieeieeie e e 3
110 LA-074....ccvvveeeeeeinns SPINAIE CIULCN LEVET .ot sies cee e e it e e e e e e s sarrreee e e e e e 1
1 A LA-073...iiieieeeeeiiiinns (0= 11 4 18 = {1 [0 1S PO PURPPRPPPPPPRT 1
Y JTM1-032.......ccuvveee. Cam RING PiN..ie e eeae e s s e e e e e e 2
33 JTM1-C33 ... E-RING ...t e 1
34 .. LA-039....cccvvveeeeiiinns Brake LOCK HandIE ..........oovvviiiiiiiiiiec ettt vt e 1
35 i, LA-038.....ccceevvieeennns Brake LOCK PiN......oiiiiiiiiie ettt e s 1
36 .. TS-0680061 .............. WaASHET ... 12" e, 1
37 i, JTM1-037 ... Spindle Speed Plate (JTM-1) ...ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiiies ceeeriiiere e sirrreee e 1
.................. JTM1-037A................ Spindle Speed Plate (JTM-2) ......cccceeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiiiiis eveeeeessiiinieeeeeessssisnneeeeees L
39 i, JTM1-039A........ccoo... BEIT GUAIT. ....oeiiiiiiie ettt e e e 2
41 .............. LA-012....cccvveeeeeeiinns MOLOr MOUNTE STUAS ..ottt e oot e e e e e e s e e e e e e s aenees 2
42 LA-015G.....cceeeeviinnn BeIt HOUSING ...vtveiiiieiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ittt e e e e e s e s ibb e e e e e e s nnannes 1
43 ... LA-007....cccovvveeeeeans 1Y/ Fo] (o G 1o Tod QAN [ | PSRRI 2
44 .............. LA-008.......ccovvverennns WWBSIET ... eee e 1
45 ... LA-009.....ccccvveeeeiins Motor LOCK NUt HANAIE ........ccvvieiiiiiiiiecce i et e e e 4
49 ... LA-011....cccovvivieeeeinns Motor Pulley (FOU-SEEP) ...vvvieiieeiiiiiiiiiie et es ot 1
50 .. LA-013G...vvvveeeeinnns GeAr HOUSING COVET ..eiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e ettt e e e s eeies eveaeeeasiraeaeeseesssarreeeaaeeenas 1
51 .. JTM1-C51 .....cccvveeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........cevveevviiiiieeeieeeniiiiieenn M5X14 ... 4
55 i, JTM1-055......ccconnee. (O | I O T o F OO PUTRPP 1
56 ..cceiiiinnn. JTM1-C56 ... (G2 TR STRTPRR 1
57 i LA-062......cccvvveeeniinnns SPINAIE GEAIN HUD ...evviiiiiiii s e 1
58 .. LA-061....cccccvvveeeeiinns Spindle Bull Gear ASSEMDIY .......cccoiiiiiiiiieee s ceeee s 1
59 i, BB-6203ZZ................ Ball BEAING ..vvvviiiieiiiiiiiiiiee ettt bbbeee e e e s e e eeas 1
60 ..cccnnnnn. LA-026.......cceviuieeannns 1] - | ST 1
61, JTM1-061........c..oe... KBY et 5X5X15MM ....ocoviiieeenns 1
62 .o LA-025.....cccciinnnnes LT 1
63 .. BB-6203ZZ................ S F 1 ST= =T g o T PP PPPP PP 1
64 ... LA-032....ccvvveeeeeeiinnns [0 1YY = TSR 1
65 .. LA-031....cceeeiiieenee Back Gear Shifter FOIK .......c.coiiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
66 ...cccvveeen. LA-014G....ceveeeeis (7= Y= L o (o U o SRR 1
69 .. TS-1503041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........cvvveevviiviieenieeeeiiiieeenn. M6X16........cceeeeeeeeee. 6
4 BB-6208ZZ................ 2 F 1IN ST=T= Vg1V SRR 2
T2 i, JTM1-C72 ... SNAP RING .ottt —ee e e 1



Index No Part No

T3 i, JTM1-C73 .................
T4 ... LA-059......cevvvveeieinnns
75 i, JTM1-C75 .................
76 v, LA-045......covveeeeeeinnns
Tl .. JTM1-C77 ...ccuven.
4 T LA-001.....covvveeeeeennnns
VA JTM-C79 ...
<10 LA-044......coovvveeeennn.
81 .o LA-003......oeeeeeeeeene
82 oo, LA-006........ceeeeeveennnnen
83 . LA-004.......ooeeeeeeean.
84 ..o LA-005.....cccvvvveeeeeenns
.................. JTM1-M2.....ccuvreenn.
.................. JTM1-598..................
.................. JTM1-598A................
.................. JTM1-598B................
.................. JTM1-598C ...............
.................. JTM1-598D ...............
.................. JTM2-M1......cccuvve.
.................. JTM2-SC ...
.................. JTM2-598CP.............
.................. JTM2-599..................
.................. JTM2-599A................
.................. JTM2-599B................
.................. JTM2-599C ...............
.................. BD1325R-X02...........

Description Size Qty
LOCK WASKET ...ttt bt e e et e et e e e e e e enneee s 1
Bearing LOCK NUL .......coiiiiiiiiieiee ettt es oot e e e e e e e e e e s neeenes 1
Hardened NUL ..o TIL6” e 1
LI =70 ]| T T ST PR TP UPPOPRO 3
BOItE WASKHET ...ttt e et e et e e e a e e enneee s 3
SRt CranK ... e s 1
SPING PN e e —ee e e e 1
Back Gear Shift BUSHING ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
Shaft Crank HandIe ...t e 1
PIASHC Bl ....ceoiiiiieeiieie e e 1
GeArShIft PIUNQET .. .uviiii it ceaeesssirrr e e e e e e nanaae e e e e 1
COMPrESSION SPIING weviiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt rrrrree ceeessiibbreee e e e e s snabbreeeeeeannes 1
Motor (Not ShOWN).......ccciiiiiiieee e 2HP 3PH 220V ............. 1
Fwd/Rev Switch (not shown) .........ccccvveeviiiiniiiiieennn. for 3PH, 2/4P ................ 1
Switch Speed Plate (N0t SNOWN).........ovviiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
Switch Knob (NOt SNOWN) ......euviiiiiiicicc s e 1
Switch Bracket (N0t SNOWN) ......eiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiceiiis e 1
Metal Switch BOX (NOt SHOWN) ......uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiic e e 1
Motor (NOt SNOWN) ....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2HP 1PH 115/230V ...... 1
Start CapaCitor.......ccuvveeiieeiiiiiiieee e 500MFD, 125AC........... 1
Switch Assembly CP (N0t SHOWN).........uviiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
Fwd/Rev Switch (not shown) ..........cccccceeveeeiiiciineenn. for IPH..ccvveeeeei. 1
Switch Plate (N0t SNOWN) ......uuiiiiiiiiiii s e 1
Switch Plate Mounting Screw (Not SHOWN) ........cceves vovviiiiiiiiee e 1
Motor — Switch Wiring Harness (N0t SNOWN) .......ce. vovvivieeieeiniiiiiiceee e 1
Centrifugal Switch (N0t SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiiiiic s e 1

23



15.2.1 Head Assembly — Exploded View

2
21 |
20 5;"'
13 16 .o 19 3 24
1 P 18 (N
gy 017 LN
N S92l
IQB
1w Ay
” ) @ -2/
e ." SN - 28 s’ ;&
QY- 10 < & 34 192
2 _‘\@, N 1 186 g

24



15.2.2 Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. LA-166A .................... Worm Gear Cradle Assembly (includes #1-17,36,37,40) .........cccccvvveeeeerinennnn 1
1o, TS-1533042 .............. SCIBW ettt ettt e e e e e e e e eaaaa M5X10 .eveeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 6
2 i HA-002.........ovvveeenen BeVEl PINION WASNET ... eeeeeae e e e e et e e e e eaaans 1
K I HA-003......ccoeeie (TS0 [ 1T | PPNt 1
4o, LA-161.......cccvvvvnnnnns SAE SIBEVE ... e es e e e e e e e 1
5, LA-162......cuvvvvieeeeinns Worm Cradle BUSHING........ccoiiiiiiiiii s e 1
ST TS-1523011 .............. SEESCIEW ..cvviiiei e MBX6 .oevveeivieeiiieeeeiis 9
T o LA-163.....ccinnne WOIM GEAN SPACET .....cce i e 1
< T LA-164.......cccovveeennn. FEed DriVe WOIM G AT......uuiiieiiiieiiee et eee e e e e et e e e e e e e 1
LS LA-165......cccceiinnnnn Worm Gear Shaft.........coooiii 1
10, HA-010....ccoccevveeeins Worm Shaft KeyY........ccccvveeeiieeiiiiiieiiee e 3X3XBMM ..., 1
11, HA-011.......ccooeeeeeees K Y ettt 3X3X20MM ..o, 1
12 e, HA-012......ccovvveeeens [0 o7 S LU | MBXL6E ...evveeeiiiiiieeeenns 1
13.............. HA-013.....ccconn WaAShET .. 1
14 . HA-014 .....ccovvveeeeees Cluster Gear KeY.........uvvveeviiiiiiiiiee e 3X3X8.5 i, 1
15, LA-154.......ccooveeeeen. Feed REVEISE BEVEI GEATI ......cccccciiiiiiiiie et et e e e e e eaaaas 1
16 .. LA-167....ovveeeeeeiiiinnns Feed ENQAge PiN ...ttt it 1
17 . LA-166........cccevvvnnnn.... WOIM GEAI Crall@........coiiiiiiiiiii e ceee et e s e e e e eaeees 1
18.............. LA-033....cccceeeeeeeeennn. WOrm Gear TRIOW-OUL.........euiiiiiiieeiiiiieeeeeieeeeereeeeeres ereeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeerreererer—.e 1
19 ., LA-002.......ccevvvveeeenns Shift SIEEVE ..o e ee e e e 1
20 .. LA-004.......ocvvveeiiiinnns PIUNGET i es —eaa e e e e s s st bee e e e e anaane 2
21 . LA-005.....ccccvvveeeeiins Y o] 11T PSSR 3
22 i, HA-022.....ovveevieeiiis SPriNG PiN ceeeii e 3X22MM e 2
23 i, LA-003.......coovvvieeenns (OF= 10 o 1 =0 To IR 2
24.............. LA-006........cccoennnnnnn [ = TS T = T | PPNt 3
27 o, LA-147....ccoieeieeeiinnns UPPEI BUSHING ...uiiiieiiiceeee et e s o e e e e e e e e e e e 1
28 i, LA-144......ccovvveeeeeinn Cluster Gear ASSEMDIY.........uuiiiiiiii e e 1
29 s HA-029.....cccoiiiiin. Cluster Gear KBY ......uuuiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiee e e esiiinieeae e e e 3x3x45mm .................... 1
i A LA-143....cccceeeeeeee. Cluster Gear Shaff.........ccooiiiiii s e 1
Y HA-032....cvvveveeeeiins ST = o T T T SRR 2
33 e, LA-142.....coieiieiiiinnns Bevel Gear BUSHING..........cuviiiiiiiiii s vt 1
34 .. LA-141....ccoovveeeeeinns LI L0 S A = o] =) PR 1
36 ., LA-156......ccccceiinnnnn (TS0 DY T T T Nt 1
Y A HA-037 ..o KBY .ot 3x3X10MmM ...coevvviieeees 1
40 .., LA-157 ..o FEEA DIVE GEBA ....evvvvviiiviiiiiiiiiieitseseestessssassassssssssees seesesssssssssssssrssnnrsnrsrsareeeees 1
41 .............. HA-041 ....cocvvveeeens N[=TCTe (1ol oY= T g o Vo SRR PPERRN 1
42 ... LA-168........ccovvveennnn BUSKING . ..eie i e e 1
43 ... LA-139...cciiiiieiiiiee RYAY o] 1 1 TR 1
44 .............. LA-138.....cvvvieeeeiiiinnns Feed Worm Shaft BUShING ..........ccuviiiiiiiiies e 1
.y LA-137..ccciiiiieeeeeens Bevel Gear TrUSt SPACET .....c..cci i es et e e 1
48 ....covvun. LA-134......coovviieee. BUSKING ...ttt e 2
49 ... LA-135.....ccciviiiieeeens Feed REVEISE BEVEI GEAN .........cciieeviiei et et e e e e e eaaaaans 2
(10 I LA-136.....cccccnnnnnnne Feed REVEISE CIULCN ... ..uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeieeeeeveseaeeeees ceveseessesessssseseesaeesrerrennaeees 1
55 i, LA-132....cccoiiiiiiinnnnn. ReVverse CIUICN ROG...........uuiiiiiiiiiiee e et e e 1
56 .. HA-056.......cccvveeviinnns SPriNG PiN o 3X20MM .o 1
57 i LA-133..ene Feed Worm Shaft............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiireceeseerieees ceveseeeeessreeseereererrrreree 1
59 .. HA-059.....cccceveeeis SPriNG PiN oo 3X12MM ..o, 2
(S0 I LA-150.......cccvvviieeeenn. Feed Shift ROG........iiiiiiieieieee et it e e aaaaaans 1
61 ... TS-1522031 .............. St SCIEW ovviiiiiiiiiee et eab s MB5X10 .eeniiiiieiiieeeeinns 1
62 . HA-062.......cccvveeeeen. KBY et 3X3X15MmM ..o, 1
63 . LA-149.......cccvvieeen. Feed Gear Shift FOTK ... ees e e e e 1
64 ... LA-151....cccoieeeee. Cluster Gear Shift CrankK........ccocoooeeeiiiiiicccceccrcr s e 1
66 .. LA-148.......cccovvvvnnnnn... (04101 (] g TtV 0 1Y/ TR 1
67 covveveeann TS-1504011 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........cevveevviiiiieeeie e, M8X10......ceeeeeiieieeee. 4
T3 e, TS-1502081 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........vvveeeeviiiviieeeee e MB5X35 ... 2
T4 .............. LA-081.......ccovvvveennnn. CIULCN RING PN e ies cee e st e e e e 2
75 e, LA-080......c.ccevveeeeinnns (01111 o] 1= 11 o P PURPRPRPRUR 1
76 e, TS-1524011 .............. SEESCIEW ... MBX8 ..vvvieeeeieiiiiiiieeeees 1
V4 T LA-082........covvvveeennnn (@)V/<14 (oY= To @A 1V (o1 a [ o] (o 11 | AT 1
A4S T LA-083.....cvvveeeeeiiiinnns Safety CIULCh SPIING......oooiiiiiiiii e e 1

25



Index No Part No

LA-084
LA-085
LA-090

TS-1532052 ..............
TS-1523031 ..............

LA-169
LA-089
LA-123
LA-122

HA-094 ...l

LA-079
LA-078

HA-098..........ccoees

LA-076

TS-1523051 ..............
HA-101 ...,

LA-077
LA-091

TS-1503051 ..............
HA-109......ccoocs

LA-130
LA-131

HA-117 ...,

LA-093
LA-095

LA-121A .

LA-097
LA-126

LA-125

BR ...

LA-050A ...,

LA-060
LA-048

BB-6206Z7................

LA-051
LA-052

BB-7207C.......ccc....

LA-054
LA-053
LA-172
LA-058

TS-154021 ................
TS-1521071 ..............

LA-098
LA-099
LA-111
LA-109
LA-109

-BR ..

HA-150........cocieeis

LA-057
LA-110
LA-043
LA-046

Description Size Qty
OVverload CIULCN ... ..uiiii s cee e e e e 1
Overload CIUtCh SIEBVE..........ccoiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
Y e ettt e e —eetb e e e e e taa e aaeeaaas 1
Pan Head Machine SCrew ...........cccoocevveviienecniienen, MAX16 ... 3
T 1o £ MBX10 .....evneniiininiiiiiinnns 2
SPIING ettt e eeaee e e e a e e et raaaeaaaas 1
SPING PIUNGET ...ttt res eeee e s st r e e e e e s asnrraeeeeeenans 1
Pinion Shaft BUSHING .......uuviiiiiii s e 1
S 0= (o = TR UUUUU 1
Overload Clutch Worm Gear (Brass).......ccccvvviiiiee vovviiiiiiiiieee e eniiiiieeeeee e 1
Overload CIULCh RING......cc.viiiiiiiec s cevrsire e e e e e e e e 1
SNAP RING .ottt e e e 1
LI o T == OO RRSP 1
WWBSIET ... e e 1
Y =T o T8 o ORI 1
CIULCN AT COVET ..uvviiiii ettt ettt e e e s sree teaeesasttraeeeaaessaastraneeaeaanns 1
SEESCIEW .oveviiiiiiiieie e MBX10 ....ovvveeeeiiiiiieen, 1
LOCK NUL...eei e e ee oesarr e e e e e e e e sssraeeeeeeeessnnnes 1
PN e e 3
(O 1 4 18 = Lo To R P PURPPSPPPSSR 1
THP HANAIE ..o reee e e e e eeee s 1
Feed trip BraCKet ........cooiiuiiiiiii ettt es cveiire e e e e st a e e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccevveevviviiieeeie e MBX20 ......ccvviieeeeeiiiiinns 2
KBY it 3x3X10MmM ..o 1
Feed Reverse Knob Stud ..o e 1
REVEISE KNOD ....uuiiiiiiiii s v 1
SNAP RING .ottt —ee e 1
Handwheel CIULCH ..o e 1
Steel Ball........ooveei /16" i 2
L o1 1T SRR 2
SPING PN e e 1
Cam Rod Sleeve ASSEMDBIY .........cooiiiiiiiiiii s e 1
LI 0T [0 TV = PP PRRPR PP 1
2101 a1 1 o SRS PPERRN 1
Feed Trip PIUNGEI ..ot ot 1
Handwheel (ChrOmME) .......cuuiiiiiic s e 1
Handwheel (brushed finiSh) ... s 1
HaNdIE (CAFOME) ...veiiie i e a e e 1
Handle (brushed finiSh) ... e 1
SPINAIE et —ee e e e e e 1
QUIIESKIFT ..ttt e at e e st e e e e e 1
LOCK NUL...eei e rrres —eaasirrereeeeesessaaaaeeeesnsnnnns 1
Ball BEAING .....vvveiiiieiiiiiiiiiiie e 6206-ZZ .....cccvvvviieeaenn 1
NOSE PIBCE ...iiiiiiiiee ettt e e e ee —aaattraeeraeeesaastareeeaeannnenees 1
SPINAIE SNIEIA......ciiiiiiiiie e e 1
Ball BEAING ...ttt oo 2
Bearing SPacer (Jarge) ......uuuevieeiiiiiiiieieie et es et 1
Bearing Spacer (SMall) ........ceoiiiiiiiiiiei e e 1
ST ST 1 RS 1
QUIML e e 1
HEX NUL. .o M4 1
SEUSCIEW vt MAX20 ......oovvieiiiiiiien. 1
(=TS Lo I T I Y USRS 1
TP LEVET PN ettt ittt e e e saaaae e as 1
QUIII LOCK SIEBEVE ....cvieeeiictiet ettt eies ceee e s s s e e e e e e s naaaae e e e e 1
Lock Handle (CNrOME) .......uviiiiieiiiiiiiiiicce it et 1
Lock Handle (brushed finish).........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
SCIBW ...ttt 11557 KO 2
FEIEWASHET ... es —ee e e i e e e 1
QUIll LOCK SIBEVE ......uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis crsaesssasa s s e s s e s e e ae e e e e e e snnnnnnes 1
T-BOIt ASSEMDBIY.....iiiiiiiie e e 4
S LT e —aa e e e e e 4



Index No Part No

LA-040.
HA-158
LA-118.

LA-117.
LA-112.

LA-165A ..o,

LA-101.

LA-101A ..o,

HA-171
LA-107.

TS-0270021 ..............

LA-106.
LA-104.

LA-102/3....cccvvereenne

LA-103.
LA-102.

TS-0680061 ..............
TS-1523011 ..............

LA-113.
LA-114.
LA-124.
LA-018.
LA-173.
LA-019.
LA-105.
LB-017.

LA-016G........ccveeenns

HA-193
RINS30
BH1291

TS-1524011 ..............
TS-0561031 ..............
KF2R3320.................

Description Size Qty
Yo 2 1N R SSR 4
SCIEW ...ttt MAX5 ... 2
MICTOMELET SCAIE.......ciiiiiiiiiee e e s et e e e e e e s e e e e e sneenees 1
QUIII MICrO-StOP NUL..cieeiiiiiiiiiiiie et iies ceee s e e eee e 1
[ Lol o] 4 1=] (=T AN LU U PSSR 1
QUIIl SEOP KNOD ...ttt e e e e s e 1
QUIII MICIO-SCIBW...ceiiieei ittt e ettt e e eee ceaeesaassirerereaeeeeessnnaraeeeanns 1
SCIBW ...ttt 3/8-24UNF x 3/4 ........... 1
QUIlI PINION SNAFt....iiiiiiiiciiiic s cee e e s e e e s ssnrrae e e e e 1
PN e e e 1
KBY .ottt AXAX18 MM ..o 1
Pinion Shaft HUD...........cooii e e 1
SEESCIEW .uvveiiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e 5/16"X1/4"....ovvvveeeee, 1
HUD e e 1
[ (0] OIS [T PR 1
Clock Spring Assembly (includes #177,178) .......vvv veeeeviiiviiieeee e ceiiieeree e 1
SPIING COVEI ..ttt ee —eee s s it e e e e e s s anbbbreeeeeenne 1
(01 (o To] QST o o P PURPRSPPPSST 1
WESNET ... 12" i 1
SEESCIEW ..o MBX6 ... 2
LBV ..t e 1
[ 18T T =T S SSPRR 1
SCIBW ... ettt e teee e et e e e 1
WVOIM GBAN ...eeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeee —eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaesensnneneeeaeeees 1
SEESCIBW .ottt e ree e 1
WOIM SNAFL.....ceiiieiii e e 1
HANAIE ...t e 1
PIAStIC Ball ........oviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiee et e s e e 1
QUIIT HOUSING ..ttt eeee e st e e e e e s s s bbb eeeeeeenan 1
Sy o111V P URRR 10X20MM ..o 1
SNAP RING ettt e e e 1
0Tt AT = T = SRR PPRRR 1
SEUSCIEW v MBX8 .....ovvviieiiiiii, 1
HEX NUL.eeeeiie ettt 387 e 1
KBY et 3X3X20MM ...oovvviiieiiiees 1

27



15.3.1 Base Assembly — Exploded View

28



15.3.2 Base Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i LB-001....ccccvveeeeeins Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........eevveeeviicivieenie e M6 X30 ..eeviveeeeeeeeiiiiieen, 2
2 LB-023......ccvvieieene LT P T PP UPROUPRRPROPPRPPN 1
I LB-020G.....cccceeeennnnn R L Ao T o (=] USSR PRPRRN 1
4o, LB-004.......cccvveeviinnn SNAP RING .ooiiiiiiii e S-28 i 2
5 LB-005......cccoeeinnnnnnns L= U EEPPR PRSP 15
6., LB-027....vvvveeeeeiiinnns AJBPLEN SCAIE ... eeee e e e e 1
A LB-035......cccceinnnnnnne LA o 1 o PP 1
8 i LB-036.......cccccvveenee WOrm ThruSE WASKET ...t e 1
9 e LB-034.....coeiiieeieenee S - 1 PSR 1
10 e LB-100......ccccoeerveenne KBY .t 5X5X40 i, 1
11 s MB-026G..........cccun... = 1 SO UPPTUPPTN 1
12 i, LB-032.....uvvvieieeiiiinnns ANGIE PIALE ..o e 1
13, LB-028.....ccccevveeeeiinns Adapter PiVOt STUA..........ooiiiieiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e 1
14 .. LB-031....ccceevvieeenns WWBSIET ... e et e 4
15, LB-030....cccvvveeeeeiinns Adapter LOCKING BOIt ........oviieiiiiiiiiiee e vt e 3
16.............. MB-009.......ccceeeeeennnn. TUIT R e 1
17 s LB-030......ccvveerireenne LOCK BOIE ...ttt ettt 4
18, LB-041....ccccvvveeeenns RAM PINION SCIEW ...cceiiiiiieieee ettt ee cesstira e e eaa e s s ssnraaeraaaeeaeenees 1
19 .. LB-011....ccoeevreenee RAM/TUITEL Gl .t et 1
20 ... LS-005E ......cceeevennnns 0Tt o [ o = SR PERR 2
21 i, LB-014.......ccovieeenns Ram Lock Bolt HANAIE ...........cooiiiiiiiiii e e 2
22 i, LB-015....cccccvvveeeiiinns RAIM PINION .. es —eaan e e e e e e s s e e aeeaanae 1
23 i LB-016......ccccveerreennne HANAIE ...ttt et 1
24 ... LB-017..cccovvieeeeeeinns Black Plastic Ball ............uuviiiieiiiiiiiiiecc et es ceiiine e e e e e e s e 1
25 TS-0211131 .............. SEESCIEW .ttt /B X2 i 2
26 . TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL. e 7 2
27 i MB-008..........ccevveennne. ST o] (o [ P U PPV PO UPPPRRUPPPN 1
28 .. MB-000AG ................ (0] 13431 o T SO OPPRUR 1
29 i JTM1-330A......cccceunee. TADIE .. e 1
110 B LT-027 .o 0 (0] 1\ UL P PPPPPPPPPPPPPIN 2
1 A LT-028.....cccvvvvveeiiins TADIE STOP ..evvteiiiiee i e 2
Y TS-1504071 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........uvvveeevviiiiiieeeee e M8 X35 .. 2
33 TS-1504031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........cevveevviiiiieenie e M8 X16.....ceeeeeeeeee. 2
34 .. LK-002......ccvvveeeeeiinns GIbD AJUSTING SCIEW ..cceiieeiiiiiiee et ees ceeeesirrrer e e e e e s s sarreeeaaeeanns 6
35 e, LS-003.....cevveeeeeeiiinnns Table StOP BraCKet ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee it e 1
TS T LS-008......ccccevveeeeiinns Saddle/Table Gib ... s e 1
Y A LS-013...ciiieeieeeiiinns FEIEWWIPET e o aabrr e e e s s s s e aeene s 2
CTS I LS-005B ......ccveeevrnnns Table Lock Plunger........ccceeevviiciiiiieie i 16mMm...eeeeeeeee, 2
39 i LS-011...ccveeeiiieeenns Saddle LOCK HaNAIE ..........ccuviiiiiiii s e 5
40............ LS-001....ccccvveeeeiinns SaddIE/KNEE Gl ..vveiiie e e 1
41 .............. LS-014....cccvveeeeeiiinnns LAV 1] G o F= L= PP PRPPP PP 2
A2 i, LS-042....cccoiininnnne o 1= 16
43 e MS-000G.........ccueennee. SAAAIE ... e 1
44 .............. LS-017A ..ccoiiieeeeens WIPEE FEIE ... es oot r e e e e e e e s rereeaeeesananes 2
45 ... LS-016A .....cccvveereenne FOIE (I8FL). oot et 1
46 .............. LK-001.....cooeeiiiieenns KNEe/COIUMN G ..o et 1
47 ..o LS-016....cccvveeeeeennnns Knee/Wiper Felt (Fght)........ueeeiie i v 1
48 .............. LK-007.....uvveeeeeeiiiinnns UPPEr ChiP GUAIT .ottt bbb e e e e e s e e e s senees 1
49 .............. LK-006........ccvveeeeinnns LOWET Chip GUAIT .....cooiiiiiiiieee ettt es cestire e e e e e e s s st e e aaeesanenees 1
50 i MK-000G..........ceennee. KB .t e 1
51 .. TS-1505031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ueevveeeviiciiieeeiee e M10 X 25 .uvveeieeeiiiieenn. 2
52 i, MK-012G......ccceevrnnnnn Elevating SCrew HOUSING........oiiiviiiiiiee it tiieee et e e e 1
L3 T MK-014......ocevveeeeiinns Elevating SCreW NUL ........oviiiiiiie e es cesitirrrr e e e e e s s e eaeeeaeanes 1
54 ... TS-1503041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........eevveevviiiiieeeie e M6 X16......cceeeeeeeeennn. 8
55 TS-0561052 .............. HEX NUL. ... e 1/2-20UNF ........ccvvveee. 1
56 . LK-058......ccocvvevrienne KBY . e AXAX30 . i 1
57 o, LK-022......uvvvveeeeiiinnns WASHET ..o e ————— 1
58 .. MK-021.....ooeeiiiiiennns BEVEI GRAN.....cciiiiiie ittt e 1
59 .. BB-6306ZZ................ 2 F 1IN ST=T= Vg oo U ERR 2



Index No Part No

60 ..ccueenn.... MK-019.....oveeeeeeennnn
61 .. MK-016......coeeeeeeernnnnns
62 e LK-037 ...
.................. LK-037-BR.................
63 .. LK-036.....oveeeeeeeeeennns
64 ..o LK-035....cccvvvieeeeeinnns
(S LK-034.......ceoveeeeeennns
(1 LK-033....ovveieeeeeieiinns
YA LK-032...veeieeeeieeenn.
(1< J LK-030.....cuvvveeeeeeinnnns
69 ..o BB-6204Z7................
70 ... LK-029.....cvvvveeeeiiinnnns
4 R LK-075...cciiiiiiieeenns
T2 ... MK-028.....ovvveeeeeeinnns
T3 e BB-620477................
74 .............. MK-024.........cevvneenn.
75 oo, LK-003......oevveeeeeennns
V4 LK-081......eevivieineennns
T e LS-010...ccvvveeeeeeennnns
83 . MB-090.........ccceeeeunn.
84 ..o MK-038.....eevveeeeeeinnns
86 ... MB-004.......cccceeeen.
87 oo, MB-041.....ccceeveevennnnns
98 . RIBW34.......evvenns
99 ..o LB-036....ccvvvvveeeeenns
100............ LB-033....vveeeeeeeeenns
102............ LK-003......ovvveeeeeennns
104 ............ TS-1503051 ..............
105............ KEY3320....ccvveeeeinne
106............ MB-00BG ..................
107 e, LS-006B..........ccernueee
.................. LS-006B-BR..............
117 . LS-005A ......oeeeeveennn
.................. JTM1-WCEF................
.................. JTM1-WCA................
.................. JTM4VS-TB...............
.................. STRIPE-1-3/4............

Description Size Qty
Bearing RetaiNer RiNG .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s cciiiee e ceviiree e e e e e s sssnerreeeae e s 1
EIEVALING SCIEW ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et oaaibre e e e s e e e sebenees 1
HaNdIe (CATOME) ...ueviii i ceeer e e e e 1
Handle (brushed finiSh) ... s 1
EIeVating Crank ........ccooiiiiiiiieie e e s ceririre e e e e e e s e e e e e e nnnenes 1
L0301 o T 1= o SO OO PRRP PP 1
DIl LOCK NUL ..ttt teeee et a e s enee e e e s neeennneeaeens 1
DT | TSP PURP PRI 1
DIal HOIET ...ttt cteee et e et e e e naeee s 1
Bearing RetaiNer RiNG ........uueiiiiiiiiiiiiee s ceesiirieee e e e 1
2 F 1IN ST=T= Vg oo S URR P 1
BEANNG Ca .. ieviiiieie ettt e 1
KBY .ottt aaaeee AXAXL8 .o 2
Elevating SNaft ... e 1
2 F 1IN ST=T= Vg oo S URR 2
BEVEI PINION. ...ttt et e et e e e e ea e 1
PIUNGET e es —eaab e e e e s s st e e e e e s nannes 1
SPIiNG PiNceeeieicccc e B8X 30 i 1
Saddle LOCK PIUNGET ..ccoiiiiiiiiiiee ettt iiee cee e e st e e sibire e e 1
SCIBW ..ttt ettt LAX3I8 i 4
BUSKING . ..c et e 1
L0701V TP PP PP PPPPPPUPPPPPPPPPN 1
SHTAINET SCIEEM ... eviii ettt e e e s e e s e e s e eas 2
HOISTING RING ..ttt es oeastr e e e e e e s ssasrraeeeeeeesnnnnes 1
WOrm ThrUuSEWASKET ...t e 1
TRIUST WASKNET ... et e 1
[ Tt o [ To = TP OOP PRI 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........uveveeevviciiiieeeee e MB X 20 ....cccviieeeeeeeiinnns 6
KBY ettt 3X3X20MM ..ooevvvviiiiiies 1
TUITEE SCAIE ..ottt —ee et e e e e e e e aee e e e aneeaeanes 1
Saddle Ratcheting Lever (Chrome) ..........ceviiiiiiiiee oviniiiiiieee e 3
Saddle Ratcheting Lever (brushed finish) .........cccc.. v, 3
Table LOCK PIUNGEN — L..ooiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt ittt 3
Flat Way Cover (NOt SHOWN) ........ooiciiiiiiiec s v s e e e e e 1
Pleated Way Cover (NOt SNOWN) ........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies i 1
Tool Box Kit Complete (N0t ShOWN) .........evvviiiiiiiiiit e 1
JET SHIPE et 1-3/4"W i, per ft

30



15.4.1 Table Leadscrew Assembly — Exploded View

15.4.2 Table Leadscrew Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o TS-0571052 .............. Jam NUL ..o 1/2-20UNF ........ccvvveeee. 3
2 i LT-010C ....cccvvvvvernnnn HANAIE ... et 3
.................. LT-010C-CHR............ Chrome Surface Handle .............coooiiiiiiiiiiiieit e 3
3 LT-010B .....coevvvereennns Bl Crank ....ccooiiee et e 3
.................. LT-010B-CHR ........... Chrome Surface Ball Crank..........cccceiriiiiiiiiiiiieit e 3
4o LT-009.....cccocerireenn DAl LOCK NUL ..ottt et e et 3
5 e LT-008.....ccceiereeeennen 9] SRR 3
6 e LT-007....ccoveerirereennns Dial HOIET ...t e 3
T, TS-1503021 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........uevveeeeiiiiivieeeee e MB X 12..occiiiieeeeeiiis 3
8 e, LT-005....cccoccevieeniinnns Bearing RetaiNer RiNG .........uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee it coiiiieee e s siinreeee e e e e sninnes 3
9, BB-6204ZZ................ 2 F 1IN ST=T= Vg oo U URR 3
10 i, LT-002....cccovevieeeiinns Bearing BraCKel.........oouiiiiiiiiii it e 2
11, LS-009....cccccveeeeeeinns SPrNG PiNceeeiee e 5X30 i 8
12 TS-1505031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ueevvveiviiiiieeniee i ML0 X 25 ..o 16
13, BD920-A04................ KBY ettt 3X3X25 i, 3
14 e, MT-015B .....ccccevvrnnnn LoNgitudinal FEEA SCIEW ........coiiiiiiiiiiiee i es ciitieee e e e e e 1
15 . TS-1503041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........eeveeevviiiviieeeee e MBX16...cccoviveeeeeann 10
16 i TS-1550051 .............. WASHET ..t M7 e 4
17 o, MT-019B ......ccoeevvnnnn Feed Screw Nut Set (inCludes #17-1)......ccccuiiiiieiens v 1
18 .. MT-017...ccveeeeiiieeens FEed NUL BFaCKEL.........coiiiiiiie et etee et e e e et e e e 2
19 i, BB-6204Z7................ S F 1IN ST= =T g o Vo PP UPP PP 1
20 .. MT-025.....vveeeeeiiinns Cross Feed Bearing BraCket...........coocuvviiiiieiiiiiiies ceeeeiiiiiiiee e sssinnreeee e e 1
21 i, MT-024......cccovreeennns CrOSS FEEA SCIEW ....ceiiiiiiiiiiieie ittt ettt et e e s e e e e e e 1
22 i, MT-022.....vvveveeeeiinnns Cross Feed Nut Set (iNCludes #22-1) .....cceeeeiiiiiiiiis ceeeeiiiiiieee e eesirreee e 2

31



15.5.1 One-Shot Lubrication System — Exploded View

L— Cross Slide Way

F— Longitudinal Slide .Wa.y Cross Feed Nut Bracket
Longitudinal Feed Nut Bracket Cross Slide Way
B — Longitudinal Slide Way
y \
\ )} |

— e i e )I— ———=
TR SR = L33
| |
o N )\

L- Knee Slide Way IO\
| |
-
|7 -
[ -~
r
-~
I ~
I 4 10 -
| =
-
-~

R s S

15.5.2 One-Shot Lubrication System — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. LT-8-A....................... Hand Oiler Assembly (includes #1,1A,4,5,9) c..cccccees viiiriieeeeeiiiiiiiieee e 1
1o LT-8 i HANG Ol N ... e e e 1
1A LT-8-SG ..ccvvveveeeeiis Hand Oiler Sight Glass (With gasket).........cccccceiiiiit evviee e 1
2 ALMP-04 .......ccovveeee. AlUMINUM PiIPE.....ooiiiiiiiiciiee e 3BMuin 1
.................. ALMP-04-VS ............. Oil Line Set W/ FittiNgS .......ccevieeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e iiiiiiereees ceiiiiieeesesssinnseeessesssssennnns L
3 DB-4....cooiiiiiiiiieiis Oil Regulating DiStrDULON..........ooiiiiiiiiieie ettt es ceiiiiee e e e e e e e e e snianes 1
4o, PKD-4...ccooiiiiies LI [0 10| OSSR 1
5 i, FHC-404.........ccccc... Flexible Steel TUDE........cooii e e 1
I PH-1-1/PB-4.............. ChECK JOINT...iiiii e e e e e e e e a e e e e 2
T o, PH-4 .o, EIDOW JOINT ... e e 2
8 e, PA-4/PB-4 ................. SHrAIGNt JOINT.....oiiiee e cee e 14
S T PG-004......cccceeeevnnn L0 01T o TSR PERRN 1
10......... JTM4VS-BUTW1458....... ST (= O TSP U PR UPP PPN 4
11, TS-1503061 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........uvvvveeviiciiiieeeee e MB X 25 ...ccciiiieeeeeeeinns 2
12 TS-1502061 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........cevveevviiiiveenie e M5X25...... 1
13, LT-8-C..ooccvvvverieeeeins (01 IO T o PSR PEUR 1

32



	Step Pulley Turret Mill
	1.0 Warranty and Service
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 Safety warnings
	4.0 About this manual
	5.0 JTM-1, JTM-2 installation layout
	6.0 Specifications
	7.0 JTM-1/JTM-2 Features and Terminology
	8.0 Setup and Assembly
	8.1 Unpacking
	8.2 Contents of shipping container
	8.3 Site preparation
	8.4 Lifting the mill
	8.5 Completing assembly
	8.6 Lubrication

	9.0 Electrical connections
	10.0 Controls
	11.0 Operations
	11.1 Operating precautions
	11.2 Clamping workpiece to table
	11.3 Changing speed range
	11.4 Setting up for fine hand feed
	11.5 Setting up for automatic feed
	11.6 Power feed operation
	11.7 Draw bar operation; changing tooling

	12.0 Adjustments
	12.1 Head movement: left and right
	12.2 Head movement: Fore and aft
	12.3 Positioning ram
	12.4 Feed trip adjustment
	12.5 Gib adjustment
	12.6 Table lead screw backlash adjustment

	13.0 Maintenance
	14.0 Belt position – speed ranges
	15.0 Replacement Parts
	15.1.1 Upper Head Assembly – Exploded View
	15.1.2 Upper Head Assembly – Parts List
	15.2.1 Head Assembly – Exploded View
	15.2.2 Head Assembly – Parts List
	15.3.1 Base Assembly – Exploded View
	15.3.2 Base Assembly – Parts List
	15.4.1 Table Leadscrew Assembly – Exploded View
	15.4.2 Table Leadscrew Assembly – Parts List
	15.5.1 One-Shot Lubrication System – Exploded View
	15.5.2 One-Shot Lubrication System – Parts List

	16.0 Electrical Connections



